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Methodology

YouGov interviewed 1,101 respondents who were then matched down to a sample of 1000 to produce
the final dataset. The respondents were matched to a sampling frame on gender, age, race, and
education. The sampling frame is a politically representative "modeled frame" of U.S. adults, based upon
the American Community Survey (ACS) public use microdata file, public voter file records, the 2020
Current Population Survey (CPS) Voting and Registration supplements, the 2020 National Election Pool
(NEP) exit poll, and the 2020 CES surveys, including demographics and 2020 presidential vote.

The matched cases were weighted to the sampling frame using propensity scores. The matched cases
and the frame were combined and a logistic regression was estimated for inclusion in the frame. The
propensity score function included age, gender, race/ethnicity, years of education, and region. The
propensity scores were grouped into deciles of the estimated propensity score in the frame and post-
stratified according to these deciles. The weights were then post-stratified on 2020 and 2024 presidential
vote choice as well as a four-way stratification of gender, age (4-categories), race (4-categories), and
education (4-categories), to produce the final weight.

Data Quality checks: The survey included three attention checks, one open end, one grid item and one
multiple select. All three were used in combination when cleaning the data removing anyone who failed
two or more attention checks. The top 2% of speeders and skippers were also removed from the data.

Critical Mass for Crosstabs: All crosstabs must have at least 60 unweighted respondents per column in
order to report their results. Every crosstab result reported in the release appears in the crosstabs.

Transparency: The Elon University Poll is a charter member of the Transparency Initiative, a program
created by the American Association for Public Opinion Research (AAPOR) in 2014 to educate polling
firms on ways to better share how they collect and interpret their information. The Elon Poll’s voluntary
participation in this initiative signifies a willingness to clearly state in its reports how questions were
asked, in what order, who funded the poll and then conducted it, and a definition of the population under
study, among other details.



Executive Summary

A national public opinion survey conducted by the Elon University Poll reveals profound
divisions among Americans regarding tariffs, economic policies, immigration
enforcement, and expectations for the Trump administration. The survey highlights
significant partisan and demographic differences on key issues as the Trump
administration pursues an aggressive agenda in its first weeks.

Tariff increases

A substantial majority of Americans anticipate rising costs due to import tariffs. More
than 80% of respondents said they believe tariffs will lead to increased prices, with
45% expecting significant hikes. The impact on small businesses is a major concern,
as 50% of respondents look for negative consequences, while only 19% expect a
positive impact.

The partisan divide is stark, with 93% of Democrats and 79% of Independents saying
tariffs will lead to higher prices, compared with only 69% of Republicans.

Two thirds of Americans said they expect U.S. producers will suffer because of higher
costs for imported parts and materials and 69% expect other countries will retaliate with
tariffs on U.S. goods, penalizing American exporters. With higher tariffs, 48% expect
manufacturers to shift their production back to the United States and 50% say America
will become less reliant on foreign imports.

Many Americans (44%) believe Trump’s economic policies will result in shortages of
goods due to supply chain disruptions, with the biggest concerns in the Northeast
region. A total of 74% of Democrats expect that the supply of goods will worsen,
compared with only 13% of Republicans.

Economic outlook

Beyond tariffs, the broader economic outlook remains divided. While 40% expect the
rate of inflation will increase because of Trump administration policies, 35% said
inflation will fall. The partisan divide is stark, with 70% of Democrats expecting higher
inflation and 71% of Republicans expecting lower inflation.

Beyond inflation, 44% of respondents said that Trump administration policies will
strengthen the economy overall while 37% expect those policies to have the opposite
effect. The outlook for large businesses is strong, with 47% predicting better conditions
for U.S. manufacturing, 46% looking for lower taxes on large companies and 43%
expecting stronger U.S. oil and gas production. In contrast, 40% look for higher taxes on
small businesses, while only 29% expect lower taxes.

In line with President Trump’s announced policies, Americans expect a negative impact
on environmental protection, steps to address climate change and renewable energy
production.



Immigration

Immigration policy continues to be one of the most divisive issues. The poll found that
53% of Americans support mass deportations of people who came to the United States
illegally, with Republicans (89%) and older Americans (60%) showing the strongest
support for deportations. Democrats (57%) and Black Americans (42%) have the
highest rate of opposition for mass deportations.

Opinions are quite different concerning long-term undocumented people in the U.S.,
with 44% opposing deporting people who have lived in this country for more than 10
years, compared with only 35% who favor deportation and 22% who are unsure.

When asked about the potential consequences of mass deportations, 61% of
respondents expect major industry sectors such as agriculture and construction to face
significant labor shortages. There was a sharp partisan divide, with 78% of Democrats
expecting labor shortages compared with only 41% of Republicans. Overall, 55%
expect that more Americans will have job opportunities as a result of mass deportations.
Additionally, 51% of respondents think crime rates will go down as a result of mass
deportations, with 85% of Republicans expecting lower crime, compared with only 23%
of Democrats.

The effects of mass deportations could be even more far-ranging. Among all Americans:
47% think deportations are likely to result in healthcare costs going down; 43% think
they will likely result in decreased local school spending; 38% say tax revenues and
contributions to Social Security are likely to decrease; and 33% think housing prices will
fall.

On a personal level, 23% of poll respondents said they know someone who fears they
may be deported because of President Trump’s promise of mass deportations. Of those
who know someone in fear of deportation, 66% do not believe that person should be
deported.

Government efficiency

Americans are divided on whether Trump Administration efforts will succeed in
improving government efficiency, with 39% saying efficiency will get better, 33% saying
efficiency will worsen and 14% expecting little change. A strong majority of Republicans
(77%) expect better government efficiency while 60% of Democrats expect worse
government efficiency.

Birthright citizenship

In contrast to the 14th Amendment to the U.S. Constitution, which grants citizenship to
children born in the United States regardless of their parents’ citizenship status, 47%
percent of poll respondents oppose citizenship for children of parents who are in the



country without documentation, compared to 38% who favor granting citizenship. There
was a strong partisan divide, with 61% of Democrats favoring citizenship for those
children while 76% of Republicans oppose it. Opposition to birthright citizenship was
strongest among whites, men and those above age 45.

By a 75% to 15% margin, Americans favor granting citizenship to children of those here
as permanent residents (Green Card holders). When it comes to those here on student
or temporary work visas the favorability margin is 47% to 39%.

Additionally, the poll found strong support for immigration opportunities for foreign
citizens who have special expertise, such as technology or medical skills, and for
foreign students who complete degrees in needed fields at U.S. universities.

The tech oligarchy

The poll also addressed growing concerns about corporate influence in politics. In
response to former President Joe Biden’s warning about a rising oligarchy of
ultrawealthy technology leaders gaining power and threatening basic rights, 59% of
Americans reported being concerned about this issue, including 36% who were very
concerned.

Concerns were highest among Democrats, with 86% expressing concern about a
growing oligarchy, compared with 60% of Independents and only 30% of Republicans.

President Trump approval rating

Public opinion on President Trump’s overall job performance reflects deep national
polarization. While 45% of Americans approve of his leadership, 41% disapprove.
Republican respondents overwhelmingly support the president, with 88% approving of
his performance, compared with 36% of Independents and only 11% of Democrats.

Trump’s approval ratings were highest among Whites (53%), men (52%), middle-
income Americans (51%), those living in the South (50%) and those without a four-year
college degree (48%).

The penny

In addition to major economic and political issues, the poll also gauged public opinion
on a literal pocketbook question: the future of the penny. Amid debates on whether to
discontinue the one-cent coin due to rising production costs, 51% of respondents
supported rounding up or down to higher-value coins, while 32% found pennies useful
enough to keep in circulation. Notably, younger respondents and those with higher
education levels were more likely to support eliminating the penny, while older
Americans and Black Americans tended to favor keeping it in use. There were no
significant party divides on this question.

About the Elon University Poll



The Elon University Poll is an academic, non-partisan survey research organization and
does not engage or work with any political candidates or parties. The Elon Poll conducts
statewide, regional and national surveys on issues of importance to North Carolinians
as well as other states. Information from these polls is shared with media, citizens and
public officials to facilitate informed public policy-making through the better
understanding of citizens’ opinions and attitudes.

The Elon University Poll is directed by Dr. Jason Husser, assistant provost for academic
excellence and integrity and professor of political science and public policy. He has
worked with the Elon Poll since 2012. Husser holds a doctorate in political science from
Vanderbilt University and researches American political behavior and survey
methodology.
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1. President Trump has announced tariffs, which are taxes on goods brought into the United States from another country. What do you think will happen
to the prices of the products you buy if there are import tariffs on goods produced in other countries?

Gender Age Education
Total Man Woman 18-44 45+ No 4-Yr Degree 4+ Yr Degree
Increase significantly 45% 42% 48% 43% 47% 42% 51%
Increase moderately 36% 38% 34% 39% 33% 37% 33%
Decrease moderately 4% 3% 4% 5% 2% 4% 3%
Decrease significantly 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1%
No significant change 14% 17% 12% 12% 17% 15% 13%
Race Income Leaned Party ID
Total White (Non-Hispanic) Black Other LT $50k $50-$100k $100k+ Democrat Republican Independent
Increase significantly 45% 43% 53% 47% 48% 41% 47% 66% 19% 54%
Increase moderately 36% 36% 38% 34% 32% 38% 36% 27% 50% 25%
Decrease moderately 4% 3% 4% 4% 2% 6% 3% 3% 6% 1%
Decrease significantly 1% 2% — 0% 1% 1% 1% 0% 2% 1%
No significant change 14% 15% 6% 16% 16% 14% 13% 4% 23% 19%
Region Pres Vote 2024

Total Northeast Midwest South West Donald Trump Kamala Harris Other/Did not vote
Increase significantly 45% 48% 50% 40% 47% 23% 67% 46%
Increase moderately 36% 33% 28% 40% 37% 46% 27% 32%
Decrease moderately 4% 4% 7% 2% 3% 5% 3% 2%
Decrease significantly 1% 1% 2% 1% 0% 2% 0% 1%
No significant change 14% 14% 13% 17% 12% 23% 3% 19%
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2. What will be the overall impact of higher tariffs on U.S. small businesses?

Gender Age Education
Total Man Woman 18-44 45+ No 4-Yr Degree 4+ Yr Degree
Positive impact 19% 24% 15% 22% 18% 21% 17%
Negative impact 50% 47% 53% 49% 51% 46% 58%
Little or no impact 12% 14% 10% 9% 14% 12% 11%
Unsure 18% 14% 23% 20% 17% 21% 13%
Race Income Leaned Party ID
Total White (Non-Hispanic) Black Other LT $50k $50-$100k $100k+ Democrat Republican Independent
Positive impact 19% 21% 15% 19% 17% 24% 20% 8% 36% 11%
Negative impact 50% 47% 59% 55% 50% 45% 56% 74% 22% 57%
Little or no impact 12% 14% 7% 10% 12% 13% 12% 7% 19% 7%
Unsure 18% 19% 19% 16% 21% 18% 13% 10% 23% 25%
Region Pres Vote 2024

Total Northeast Midwest South West Donald Trump Kamala Harris Other/Did not vote
Positive impact 19% 17% 21% 23% 14% 34% 9% 10%
Negative impact 50% 54% 51% 43% 59% 24% 76% 53%
Little or no impact 12% 9% 10% 14% 13% 21% 5% 6%
Unsure 18% 19% 18% 20% 15% 21% 9% 30%
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3. How likely are each of the following to happen with tariffs on goods produced in other countries? — U.S. consumers will be penalized by higher prices
on the things they buy

Gender Age Education
Total Man Woman 18-44 45+ No 4-Yr Degree 4+ Yr Degree
Very likely 39% 38% 39% 34% 42% 35% 46%
Likely 27% 26% 28% 31% 24% 28% 25%
Unlikely 15% 19% 12% 15% 16% 16% 14%
Very unlikely 5% 7% 3% 3% 6% 6% 3%
Unsure 14% 10% 17% 16% 12% 15% 11%
Race Income Leaned Party ID
Total White (Non-Hispanic) Black Other LT $50k $50-$100k $100k+ Democrat Republican Independent
Very likely 39% 36% 47% 41% 41% 36% 39% 60% 16% 38%
Likely 27% 27% 32% 26% 27% 29% 25% 23% 30% 30%
Unlikely 15% 18% 8% 12% 14% 17% 17% 6% 28% 10%
Very unlikely 5% 4% 5% 7% 5% 6% 4% 2% 9% 4%
Unsure 14% 15% 9% 13% 12% 12% 15% 10% 16% 18%
Region Pres Vote 2024

Total Northeast Midwest South West Donald Trump Kamala Harris Other/Did not vote
Very likely 39% 36% 43% 36% 42% 18% 63% 33%
Likely 27% 28% 26% 29% 25% 30% 21% 33%
Unlikely 15% 18% 15% 14% 16% 27% 7% 9%
Very unlikely 5% 5% 5% 6% 3% 10% 1% 2%
Unsure 14% 14% 11% 15% 14% 15% 8% 23%
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4. How likely are each of the following to happen with tariffs on goods produced in other countries? — U.S. producers will benefit because their prices
will be more competitive with goods produced in other countries

Gender Age Education
Total Man Woman 18-44 45+ No 4-Yr Degree 4+ Yr Degree
Very likely 17% 20% 15% 17% 18% 18% 17%
Likely 29% 33% 26% 31% 27% 29% 29%
Unlikely 21% 20% 21% 21% 20% 19% 23%
Very unlikely 15% 15% 16% 11% 19% 13% 20%
Unsure 17% 12% 22% 19% 16% 21% 11%
Race Income Leaned Party ID
Total White (Non-Hispanic) Black Other LT $50k $50-$100k $100k+ Democrat Republican Independent
Very likely 17% 19% 12% 16% 17% 19% 16% 7% 33% 9%
Likely 29% 30% 28% 28% 26% 36% 26% 19% 40% 29%
Unlikely 21% 20% 24% 22% 21% 21% 22% 28% 11% 26%
Very unlikely 15% 14% 20% 16% 14% 14% 20% 29% 2% 11%
Unsure 17% 17% 15% 19% 22% 11% 16% 17% 13% 26%
Region Pres Vote 2024

Total Northeast Midwest South West Donald Trump Kamala Harris Other/Did not vote
Very likely 17% 14% 16% 21% 15% 32% 8% 7%
Likely 29% 31% 27% 32% 25% 43% 20% 19%
Unlikely 21% 24% 22% 18% 21% 11% 26% 28%
Very unlikely 15% 19% 16% 12% 18% 3% 30% 12%
Unsure 17% 13% 18% 18% 20% 11% 15% 35%
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5. How likely are each of the following to happen with tariffs on goods produced in other countries? — Producers will shift manufacturing to the United
States

Gender Age Education
Total Man Woman 18-44 45+ No 4-Yr Degree 4+ Yr Degree
Very likely 15% 18% 13% 13% 17% 16% 13%
Likely 33% 35% 32% 37% 31% 32% 36%
Unlikely 22% 23% 21% 21% 23% 22% 22%
Very unlikely 14% 13% 14% 12% 15% 12% 17%
Unsure 16% 11% 21% 18% 14% 18% 12%
Race Income Leaned Party ID
Total White (Non-Hispanic) Black Other LT $50k $50-$100k $100k+ Democrat Republican Independent
Very likely 15% 17% 6% 14% 12% 21% 12% 5% 30% 5%
Likely 33% 35% 29% 31% 31% 35% 38% 23% 49% 27%
Unlikely 22% 20% 28% 24% 24% 19% 24% 33% 8% 25%
Very unlikely 14% 13% 15% 14% 12% 15% 12% 24% 3% 14%
Unsure 16% 14% 22% 18% 20% 9% 15% 15% 10% 28%
Region Pres Vote 2024

Total Northeast Midwest South West Donald Trump Kamala Harris Other/Did not vote
Very likely 15% 15% 18% 15% 12% 28% 6% 6%
Likely 33% 35% 32% 36% 30% 47% 23% 28%
Unlikely 22% 20% 22% 23% 23% 9% 35% 23%
Very unlikely 14% 15% 14% 11% 17% 4% 24% 12%
Unsure 16% 16% 14% 15% 18% 12% 12% 30%
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6. How likely are each of the following to happen with tariffs on goods produced in other countries? — There will be more job opportunities in the United
States

Gender Age Education
Total Man Woman 18-44 45+ No 4-Yr Degree 4+ Yr Degree
Very likely 16% 21% 12% 14% 18% 17% 16%
Likely 28% 27% 29% 32% 25% 29% 27%
Unlikely 20% 20% 19% 20% 19% 17% 25%
Very unlikely 18% 18% 19% 15% 22% 17% 21%
Unsure 17% 13% 21% 19% 16% 21% 10%
Race Income Leaned Party ID
Total White (Non-Hispanic) Black Other LT $50k $50-$100k $100k+ Democrat Republican Independent
Very likely 16% 18% 10% 16% 16% 21% 14% 5% 32% 8%
Likely 28% 31% 16% 27% 29% 30% 26% 17% 44% 23%
Unlikely 20% 18% 28% 19% 17% 21% 23% 29% 8% 23%
Very unlikely 18% 16% 27% 21% 19% 17% 22% 34% 2% 19%
Unsure 17% 17% 18% 18% 20% 12% 15% 15% 14% 27%
Region Pres Vote 2024

Total Northeast Midwest South West Donald Trump Kamala Harris Other/Did not vote
Very likely 16% 12% 22% 19% 12% 32% 6% 5%
Likely 28% 35% 24% 27% 29% 41% 17% 23%
Unlikely 20% 18% 20% 20% 20% 9% 28% 24%
Very unlikely 18% 21% 16% 17% 20% 4% 34% 16%
Unsure 17% 14% 18% 17% 19% 13% 14% 32%
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7. How likely are each of the following to happen with tariffs on goods produced in other countries? — U.S. producers will suffer because of higher costs
for imported parts and materials

Gender Age Education
Total Man Woman 18-44 45+ No 4-Yr Degree 4+ Yr Degree
Very likely 32% 31% 32% 28% 35% 30% 37%
Likely 34% 35% 32% 40% 28% 33% 34%
Unlikely 16% 17% 15% 14% 18% 17% 15%
Very unlikely 6% 8% 4% 4% 8% 7% 5%
Unsure 12% 8% 16% 14% 11% 14% 10%
Race Income Leaned Party ID
Total White (Non-Hispanic) Black Other LT $50k $50-$100k $100k+ Democrat Republican Independent
Very likely 32% 29% 43% 34% 34% 28% 35% 53% 12% 26%
Likely 34% 33% 40% 32% 33% 33% 34% 30% 36% 34%
Unlikely 16% 20% 6% 12% 15% 22% 14% 7% 26% 19%
Very unlikely 6% 6% 1% 9% 6% 8% 5% 2% 12% 4%
Unsure 12% 13% 10% 13% 12% 9% 13% 8% 14% 17%
Region Pres Vote 2024

Total Northeast Midwest South West Donald Trump Kamala Harris Other/Did not vote
Very likely 32% 30% 39% 28% 35% 13% 55% 25%
Likely 34% 36% 28% 35% 34% 32% 34% 36%
Unlikely 16% 20% 15% 15% 16% 30% 5% 11%
Very unlikely 6% 6% 6% 9% 2% 12% 1% 4%
Unsure 12% 8% 12% 14% 13% 12% 6% 24%

Elon University Poll | www.elon.edu/elonpoll

10



Elon National Poll 1
February 2025 You

8. How likely are each of the following to happen with tariffs on goods produced in other countries? — U.S. exporters will suffer because other countries
will retaliate with tariffs on goods and materials produced in the U.S.

Gender Age Education
Total Man Woman 18-44 45+ No 4-Yr Degree 4+ Yr Degree
Very likely 33% 32% 34% 31% 35% 29% 42%
Likely 36% 38% 34% 38% 34% 37% 34%
Unlikely 12% 13% 12% 13% 12% 14% 9%
Very unlikely 6% 8% 4% 4% 8% 6% 6%
Unsure 12% 9% 15% 14% 11% 14% 9%
Race Income Leaned Party ID
Total White (Non-Hispanic) Black Other LT $50k $50-$100k $100k+ Democrat Republican Independent
Very likely 33% 33% 35% 32% 30% 32% 41% 52% 16% 28%
Likely 36% 33% 43% 40% 38% 35% 34% 33% 40% 31%
Unlikely 12% 14% 10% 9% 11% 16% 11% 4% 20% 19%
Very unlikely 6% 7% 3% 6% 7% 7% 4% 3% 11% 4%
Unsure 12% 13% 8% 13% 14% 10% 11% 9% 12% 17%
Region Pres Vote 2024
Total Northeast Midwest South West Donald Trump Kamala Harris Other/Did not vote
Very likely 33% 37% 35% 31% 33% 17% 55% 24%
Likely 36% 34% 33% 38% 35% 39% 32% 37%
Unlikely 12% 11% 14% 13% 12% 21% 4% 12%
Very unlikely 6% 9% 6% 7% 3% 12% 2% 4%
Unsure 12% 9% 12% 11% 17% 11% 7% 24%

Elon University Poll | www.elon.edu/elonpoll



Elon National Poll 1
February 2025 You

9. How likely are each of the following to happen with tariffs on goods produced in other countries? — Production of goods in the United States will
grow and our nation will become less reliant on foreign imports

Gender Age Education
Total Man Woman 18-44 45+ No 4-Yr Degree 4+ Yr Degree
Very likely 19% 25% 14% 19% 20% 19% 19%
Likely 31% 30% 32% 34% 28% 31% 30%
Unlikely 19% 19% 19% 17% 20% 18% 22%
Very unlikely 15% 14% 16% 11% 19% 13% 18%
Unsure 16% 13% 19% 19% 13% 18% 11%
Race Income Leaned Party ID
Total White (Non-Hispanic) Black Other LT $50k $50-$100k $100k+ Democrat Republican Independent
Very likely 19% 22% 11% 16% 17% 22% 21% 6% 39% 8%
Likely 31% 32% 32% 28% 30% 33% 29% 23% 41% 30%
Unlikely 19% 19% 15% 21% 20% 18% 18% 28% 9% 17%
Very unlikely 15% 14% 21% 15% 14% 14% 19% 27% 2% 17%
Unsure 16% 13% 22% 20% 18% 13% 13% 16% 10% 29%
Region Pres Vote 2024

Total Northeast Midwest South West Donald Trump Kamala Harris Other/Did not vote
Very likely 19% 19% 17% 22% 17% 37% 8% 7%
Likely 31% 36% 32% 31% 26% 43% 22% 24%
Unlikely 19% 17% 20% 19% 20% 8% 27% 24%
Very unlikely 15% 16% 16% 13% 17% 3% 29% 13%
Unsure 16% 13% 15% 15% 20% 9% 14% 32%
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10. How likely are each of the following to happen with tariffs on goods produced in other countries? — Foreign countries facing tariffs will comply with
U.S. demands on issues such as illegal immigration and drug enforcement

Gender Age Education
Total Man Woman 18-44 45+ No 4-Yr Degree 4+ Yr Degree
Very likely 18% 23% 13% 13% 23% 19% 17%
Likely 28% 30% 26% 31% 26% 28% 28%
Unlikely 20% 20% 21% 23% 18% 19% 24%
Very unlikely 15% 13% 18% 15% 16% 14% 19%
Unsure 18% 13% 22% 19% 17% 21% 12%
Race Income Leaned Party ID
Total White (Non-Hispanic) Black Other LT $50k $50-$100k $100k+ Democrat Republican Independent
Very likely 18% 22% 8% 14% 17% 21% 18% 5% 37% 11%
Likely 28% 25% 28% 36% 24% 33% 30% 23% 35% 25%
Unlikely 20% 22% 21% 16% 20% 20% 21% 28% 12% 21%
Very unlikely 15% 15% 17% 14% 16% 13% 16% 25% 4% 18%
Unsure 18% 15% 26% 20% 22% 13% 15% 19% 12% 26%
Region Pres Vote 2024

Total Northeast Midwest South West Donald Trump Kamala Harris Other/Did not vote
Very likely 18% 16% 16% 21% 16% 37% 6% 5%
Likely 28% 27% 30% 27% 29% 34% 23% 25%
Unlikely 20% 25% 20% 19% 19% 12% 28% 22%
Very unlikely 15% 19% 16% 12% 17% 4% 26% 16%
Unsure 18% 13% 18% 19% 19% 13% 15% 32%
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11. Do you support mass deportations of people who came to the United States illegally?

Gender Age Education
Total Man Woman 18-44 45+ No 4-Yr Degree 4+ Yr Degree
Yes 53% 59% 48% 46% 60% 55% 50%
No 32% 27% 36% 35% 30% 28% 39%
Unsure 15% 13% 16% 19% 11% 17% 11%
Race Income Leaned Party ID
Total White (Non-Hispanic) Black Other LT $50k $50-$100k $100k+ Democrat Republican Independent
Yes 53% 60% 38% 44% 52% 60% 51% 27% 89% 44%
No 32% 28% 42% 36% 34% 28% 35% 57% 4% 33%
Unsure 15% 12% 20% 20% 14% 13% 14% 16% 8% 23%
Region Pres Vote 2024

Total Northeast Midwest South West Donald Trump Kamala Harris Other/Did not vote
Yes 53% 56% 52% 58% 44% 86% 24% 44%
No 32% 31% 35% 26% 41% 7% 60% 29%
Unsure 15% 14% 13% 16% 15% 7% 16% 27%
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12. How likely are each of the following to happen if there are mass deportations of immigrants who are in the country illegally? — More Americans will
have job opportunities

Gender Age Education
Total Man Woman 18-44 45+ No 4-Yr Degree 4+ Yr Degree
Very likely 22% 25% 18% 20% 24% 24% 18%
Likely 33% 34% 32% 36% 30% 33% 32%
Unlikely 19% 19% 20% 20% 19% 17% 24%
Very unlikely 14% 11% 16% 12% 15% 11% 19%
Unsure 12% 10% 14% 12% 13% 15% 7%
Race Income Leaned Party ID
Total White (Non-Hispanic) Black Other LT $50k $50-$100k $100k+ Democrat Republican Independent
Very likely 22% 24% 16% 18% 22% 25% 18% 9% 40% 14%
Likely 33% 35% 27% 30% 32% 36% 33% 22% 47% 28%
Unlikely 19% 17% 25% 22% 18% 19% 24% 31% 6% 22%
Very unlikely 14% 13% 11% 17% 14% 12% 16% 24% 1% 17%
Unsure 12% 10% 21% 13% 15% 9% 10% 14% 7% 18%
Region Pres Vote 2024

Total Northeast Midwest South West Donald Trump Kamala Harris Other/Did not vote
Very likely 22% 19% 24% 25% 16% 39% 7% 15%
Likely 33% 34% 29% 33% 35% 44% 22% 31%
Unlikely 19% 23% 18% 18% 20% 6% 32% 22%
Very unlikely 14% 12% 16% 11% 17% 2% 26% 12%
Unsure 12% 11% 12% 13% 12% 8% 13% 19%
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13. How likely are each of the following to happen if there are mass deportations of immigrants who are in the country illegally? — Major industry sectors
such as agriculture and construction will face significant labor shortages

Gender Age Education
Total Man Woman 18-44 45+ No 4-Yr Degree 4+ Yr Degree
Very likely 33% 31% 34% 33% 32% 28% 42%
Likely 28% 27% 29% 33% 24% 27% 30%
Unlikely 18% 20% 17% 13% 22% 21% 13%
Very unlikely 9% 13% 6% 9% 10% 10% 7%
Unsure 12% 10% 14% 12% 11% 14% 8%
Race Income Leaned Party ID
Total White (Non-Hispanic) Black Other LT $50k $50-$100k $100k+ Democrat Republican Independent
Very likely 33% 31% 38% 34% 31% 32% 38% 53% 11% 32%
Likely 28% 26% 30% 31% 26% 28% 30% 25% 30% 30%
Unlikely 18% 21% 11% 14% 17% 22% 17% 9% 32% 12%
Very unlikely 9% 11% 2% 10% 12% 10% 6% 4% 17% 6%
Unsure 12% 11% 18% 10% 14% 9% 10% 9% 10% 19%
Region Pres Vote 2024

Total Northeast Midwest South West Donald Trump Kamala Harris Other/Did not vote
Very likely 33% 30% 36% 31% 34% 13% 57% 25%
Likely 28% 29% 20% 28% 34% 30% 26% 28%
Unlikely 18% 22% 22% 18% 13% 31% 7% 15%
Very unlikely 9% 10% 10% 9% 8% 17% 2% 8%
Unsure 12% 9% 12% 14% 11% 9% 8% 25%
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14. How likely are each of the following to happen if there are mass deportations of immigrants who are in the country illegally? — Crimes rates will go
down

Gender Age Education
Total Man Woman 18-44 45+ No 4-Yr Degree 4+ Yr Degree
Very likely 24% 28% 20% 20% 28% 26% 19%
Likely 27% 28% 25% 30% 24% 27% 25%
Unlikely 20% 18% 22% 22% 19% 19% 24%
Very unlikely 19% 18% 20% 16% 21% 16% 23%
Unsure 10% 7% 13% 13% 8% 11% 8%
Race Income Leaned Party ID
Total White (Non-Hispanic) Black Other LT $50k $50-$100k $100k+ Democrat Republican Independent
Very likely 24% 28% 15% 19% 22% 30% 21% 7% 47% 18%
Likely 27% 28% 24% 24% 27% 24% 30% 16% 38% 26%
Unlikely 20% 19% 16% 27% 22% 21% 21% 31% 8% 22%
Very unlikely 19% 17% 26% 18% 19% 17% 19% 34% 3% 16%
Unsure 10% 8% 19% 12% 11% 9% 9% 11% 5% 18%
Region Pres Vote 2024

Total Northeast Midwest South West Donald Trump Kamala Harris Other/Did not vote
Very likely 24% 21% 25% 29% 17% 45% 7% 15%
Likely 27% 28% 25% 27% 25% 37% 16% 27%
Unlikely 20% 24% 20% 19% 21% 8% 31% 26%
Very unlikely 19% 21% 22% 15% 21% 4% 36% 16%
Unsure 10% 6% 9% 10% 16% 7% 11% 16%
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15. How likely are each of the following to happen if there are mass deportations of immigrants who are in the country illegally? — Housing prices will
go down

Gender Age Education
Total Man Woman 18-44 45+ No 4-Yr Degree 4+ Yr Degree
Very likely 12% 17% 8% 12% 13% 14% 10%
Likely 21% 24% 19% 28% 16% 21% 21%
Unlikely 26% 24% 27% 21% 30% 25% 28%
Very unlikely 24% 22% 26% 21% 27% 21% 30%
Unsure 16% 13% 19% 18% 15% 19% 11%
Race Income Leaned Party ID
Total White (Non-Hispanic) Black Other LT $50k $50-$100k $100k+ Democrat Republican Independent
Very likely 12% 13% 10% 11% 13% 13% 13% 5% 24% 6%
Likely 21% 22% 20% 19% 19% 26% 19% 17% 29% 14%
Unlikely 26% 27% 18% 27% 26% 21% 31% 27% 25% 24%
Very unlikely 24% 23% 27% 25% 26% 23% 23% 39% 6% 30%
Unsure 16% 14% 25% 17% 16% 17% 15% 13% 15% 26%
Region Pres Vote 2024

Total Northeast Midwest South West Donald Trump Kamala Harris Other/Did not vote
Very likely 12% 12% 16% 13% 9% 22% 5% 6%
Likely 21% 26% 19% 19% 24% 29% 15% 17%
Unlikely 26% 24% 22% 30% 23% 24% 27% 28%
Very unlikely 24% 23% 28% 21% 27% 7% 41% 25%
Unsure 16% 14% 15% 17% 17% 17% 11% 23%
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16. How likely are each of the following to happen if there are mass deportations of immigrants who are in the country illegally? — Local spending on
schools will go down

Gender Age Education
Total Man Woman 18-44 45+ No 4-Yr Degree 4+ Yr Degree
Very likely 17% 20% 14% 15% 19% 16% 18%
Likely 26% 26% 26% 27% 25% 24% 30%
Unlikely 23% 22% 23% 25% 21% 23% 21%
Very unlikely 13% 13% 14% 12% 15% 12% 15%
Unsure 21% 19% 23% 22% 21% 24% 16%
Race Income Leaned Party ID
Total White (Non-Hispanic) Black Other LT $50k $50-$100k $100k+ Democrat Republican Independent
Very likely 17% 16% 9% 22% 17% 19% 15% 16% 21% 11%
Likely 26% 29% 23% 21% 21% 30% 31% 24% 28% 27%
Unlikely 23% 22% 19% 25% 25% 20% 24% 24% 22% 21%
Very unlikely 13% 14% 16% 10% 14% 13% 14% 15% 11% 13%
Unsure 21% 19% 34% 21% 23% 19% 16% 20% 17% 28%
Region Pres Vote 2024

Total Northeast Midwest South West Donald Trump Kamala Harris Other/Did not vote
Very likely 17% 13% 14% 19% 19% 23% 17% 4%
Likely 26% 33% 27% 23% 24% 30% 22% 26%
Unlikely 23% 25% 16% 23% 25% 19% 25% 25%
Very unlikely 13% 12% 20% 13% 9% 11% 16% 13%
Unsure 21% 16% 22% 22% 23% 17% 20% 32%
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17. How likely are each of the following to happen if there are mass deportations of immigrants who are in the country illegally? — Spending on health
care will go down

Gender Age Education
Total Man Woman 18-44 45+ No 4-Yr Degree 4+ Yr Degree
Very likely 19% 21% 17% 15% 23% 19% 18%
Likely 28% 30% 26% 27% 29% 29% 26%
Unlikely 22% 20% 24% 25% 19% 20% 25%
Very unlikely 17% 17% 17% 16% 18% 17% 18%
Unsure 14% 12% 16% 17% 11% 15% 12%
Race Income Leaned Party ID
Total White (Non-Hispanic) Black Other LT $50k $50-$100k $100k+ Democrat Republican Independent
Very likely 19% 21% 10% 18% 18% 22% 18% 6% 36% 13%
Likely 28% 31% 22% 24% 28% 27% 32% 24% 36% 24%
Unlikely 22% 20% 22% 25% 22% 21% 22% 26% 16% 24%
Very unlikely 17% 15% 25% 17% 16% 18% 15% 30% 4% 15%
Unsure 14% 12% 21% 15% 16% 11% 13% 14% 8% 24%
Region Pres Vote 2024

Total Northeast Midwest South West Donald Trump Kamala Harris Other/Did not vote
Very likely 19% 11% 22% 23% 15% 35% 7% 10%
Likely 28% 32% 26% 29% 26% 37% 20% 26%
Unlikely 22% 28% 17% 21% 22% 13% 27% 29%
Very unlikely 17% 18% 18% 15% 19% 5% 31% 13%
Unsure 14% 11% 17% 12% 18% 9% 14% 23%
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18. How likely are each of the following to happen if there are mass deportations of immigrants who are in the country illegally? — Tax revenues and
contributions to Social Security will fall

Gender Age Education
Total Man Woman 18-44 45+ No 4-Yr Degree 4+ Yr Degree
Very likely 15% 17% 14% 17% 14% 12% 22%
Likely 23% 24% 22% 28% 18% 21% 26%
Unlikely 24% 26% 22% 21% 27% 25% 22%
Very unlikely 19% 19% 18% 12% 24% 19% 18%
Unsure 19% 14% 24% 22% 17% 22% 13%
Race Income Leaned Party ID
Total White (Non-Hispanic) Black Other LT $50k $50-$100k $100k+ Democrat Republican Independent
Very likely 15% 14% 12% 20% 14% 15% 17% 24% 8% 12%
Likely 23% 20% 33% 25% 22% 24% 25% 33% 11% 24%
Unlikely 24% 26% 16% 23% 22% 24% 27% 16% 35% 20%
Very unlikely 19% 22% 11% 13% 19% 22% 16% 8% 32% 15%
Unsure 19% 17% 29% 19% 22% 15% 16% 19% 14% 29%
Region Pres Vote 2024

Total Northeast Midwest South West Donald Trump Kamala Harris Other/Did not vote
Very likely 15% 13% 15% 14% 20% 8% 29% 4%
Likely 23% 24% 29% 20% 21% 13% 33% 23%
Unlikely 24% 25% 17% 28% 22% 34% 13% 25%
Very unlikely 19% 18% 22% 19% 15% 32% 8% 13%
Unsure 19% 19% 17% 19% 22% 13% 17% 35%
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19. If mass deportations removed most immigrant workers currently here illegally, about how many of their jobs do you expect would be replaced by
technological advances in the next four years?

Gender Age Education
Total Man Woman 18-44 45+ No 4-Yr Degree 4+ Yr Degree
Almost all 5% 6% 4% 6% 4% 6% 2%
Most 15% 17% 13% 18% 12% 17% 12%
Some 35% 35% 36% 35% 36% 33% 39%
A few 18% 20% 16% 18% 18% 15% 25%
None 10% 8% 12% 6% 14% 9% 12%
Unsure 17% 14% 19% 17% 16% 20% 10%
Race Income Leaned Party ID
Total White (Non-Hispanic) Black Other LT $50k $50-$100k $100k+ Democrat Republican Independent
Almost all 5% 4% 8% 6% 7% 4% 3% 3% 7% 6%
Most 15% 14% 21% 14% 18% 13% 14% 13% 18% 12%
Some 35% 38% 29% 33% 29% 46% 35% 28% 44% 34%
A few 18% 19% 18% 16% 16% 17% 24% 20% 17% 17%
None 10% 10% 5% 12% 9% 9% 12% 17% 5% 4%
Unsure 17% 15% 20% 20% 21% 11% 11% 18% 10% 27%
Region Pres Vote 2024

Total Northeast Midwest South West Donald Trump Kamala Harris Other/Did not vote
Almost all 5% 3% 5% 6% 4% 6% 4% 4%
Most 15% 12% 17% 15% 14% 17% 12% 15%
Some 35% 36% 32% 36% 36% 43% 30% 31%
A few 18% 22% 16% 19% 15% 16% 22% 15%
None 10% 9% 12% 7% 14% 6% 17% 5%
Unsure 17% 17% 18% 16% 16% 11% 15% 29%
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20. Do you support mass deportations of undocumented individuals who have lived in the U.S. for more than 10 years?

Gender Age Education
Total Man Woman 18-44 45+ No 4-Yr Degree 4+ Yr Degree
Yes 35% 40% 29% 30% 39% 37% 30%
No 44% 40% 48% 49% 39% 40% 52%
Unsure 22% 20% 23% 21% 22% 24% 18%
Race Income Leaned Party ID
Total White (Non-Hispanic) Black Other LT $50k $50-$100k $100k+ Democrat Republican Independent
Yes 35% 40% 27% 25% 34% 38% 33% 18% 56% 29%
No 44% 40% 48% 51% 46% 38% 47% 67% 19% 44%
Unsure 22% 20% 25% 24% 20% 24% 20% 15% 25% 27%
Region Pres Vote 2024

Total Northeast Midwest South West Donald Trump Kamala Harris Other/Did not vote
Yes 35% 36% 37% 36% 29% 56% 16% 28%
No 44% 46% 42% 38% 53% 21% 68% 43%
Unsure 22% 18% 21% 26% 17% 22% 17% 30%
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21. Do you personally know someone who fears they may be deported because of President Trump’s promise to impose widespread deportation?

Gender Age Education
Total Man Woman 18-44 45+ No 4-Yr Degree 4+ Yr Degree
Yes 23% 26% 21% 28% 20% 23% 24%
No 77% 74% 79% 72% 80% 7% 76%
Race Income Leaned Party ID
Total White (Non-Hispanic) Black Other LT $50k $50-$100k $100k+ Democrat Republican Independent
Yes 23% 21% 20% 31% 21% 26% 25% 31% 17% 21%
No 77% 79% 80% 69% 79% 74% 75% 69% 83% 79%
Region Pres Vote 2024

Total Northeast Midwest South West Donald Trump Kamala Harris Other/Did not vote
Yes 23% 28% 21% 21% 25% 17% 32% 21%
No 77% 72% 79% 79% 75% 83% 68% 79%

Elon University Poll | www.elon.edu/elonpoll



Elon National Poll 1
February 2025 You

22. Do you think that person should be deported?

Gender Age Education
Total Man Woman 18-44 45+ No 4-Yr Degree 4+ Yr Degree
Yes 28% 35% 19% 28% 28% 30% 24%
No 66% 58% 75% 66% 65% 64% 69%
Unsure 7% 7% 6% 6% 7% 7% 6%
Race Income Leaned Party ID
Total White (Non-Hispanic) Black Other LT $50k $50-$100k $100k+ Democrat Republican Independent
Yes 28% 34% - 22% 28% 26% 31% 18% 52% -
No 66% 60% — 70% 67% 68% 58% 76% 43% -
Unsure 7% 6% — 8% 5% 5% 10% 6% 5% —
Region Pres Vote 2024
Total Northeast Midwest South West Donald Trump Kamala Harris Other/Did not vote
Yes 28% - - 37% 15% 53% 15% -
No 66% — — 56% 80% 43% 7% —
Unsure 7% - — 7% 5% 4% 7% —
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23. Should the U.S. expand immigration opportunities for foreign citizens who have special skills and expertise, such as technology or medical skills?

Gender Age Education
Total Man Woman 18-44 45+ No 4-Yr Degree 4+ Yr Degree
Yes 57% 63% 51% 64% 51% 52% 67%
No 20% 21% 20% 17% 24% 23% 16%
Unsure 23% 16% 29% 19% 25% 25% 17%
Race Income Leaned Party ID
Total White (Non-Hispanic) Black Other LT $50k $50-$100k $100k+ Democrat Republican Independent
Yes 57% 54% 62% 62% 51% 61% 65% 63% 54% 51%
No 20% 22% 15% 21% 25% 19% 17% 18% 24% 22%
Unsure 23% 25% 23% 17% 25% 20% 18% 19% 22% 28%
Region Pres Vote 2024

Total Northeast Midwest South West Donald Trump Kamala Harris Other/Did not vote
Yes 57% 60% 55% 54% 61% 53% 66% 47%
No 20% 22% 20% 22% 16% 25% 15% 23%
Unsure 23% 18% 25% 23% 23% 22% 19% 31%
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24. Should the U.S. expand immigration opportunities for foreign students who complete educational degrees in needed fields at U.S. universities?

Gender Age Education
Total Man Woman 18-44 45+ No 4-Yr Degree 4+ Yr Degree
Yes 55% 57% 52% 60% 50% 50% 64%
No 24% 26% 21% 21% 26% 27% 16%
Unsure 22% 17% 26% 19% 24% 23% 20%
Race Income Leaned Party ID
Total White (Non-Hispanic) Black Other LT $50k $50-$100k $100k+ Democrat Republican Independent
Yes 55% 51% 69% 57% 49% 58% 62% 66% 45% 49%
No 24% 26% 11% 26% 27% 24% 18% 19% 31% 21%
Unsure 22% 23% 20% 18% 24% 18% 19% 15% 24% 30%
Region Pres Vote 2024

Total Northeast Midwest South West Donald Trump Kamala Harris Other/Did not vote
Yes 55% 57% 52% 53% 57% 44% 69% 47%
No 24% 24% 26% 25% 20% 31% 16% 24%
Unsure 22% 19% 22% 22% 23% 24% 15% 29%
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25. Should the U.S. continue to grant citizenship to children born in the United States to non-citizen parents under the following circumstances? — If
their parents are here without documentation

Gender Age Education
Total Man Woman 18-44 45+ No 4-Yr Degree 4+ Yr Degree
Yes 38% 34% 42% 44% 33% 35% 46%
No 47% 53% 40% 39% 53% 48% 44%
Unsure 15% 12% 18% 17% 13% 17% 10%
Race Income Leaned Party ID
Total White (Non-Hispanic) Black Other LT $50k $50-$100k $100k+ Democrat Republican Independent
Yes 38% 32% 53% 47% 38% 38% 43% 61% 14% 37%
No 47% 53% 25% 40% 46% 49% 45% 23% 76% 40%
Unsure 15% 15% 21% 12% 16% 13% 13% 16% 10% 23%
Region Pres Vote 2024

Total Northeast Midwest South West Donald Trump Kamala Harris Other/Did not vote
Yes 38% 41% 37% 35% 44% 16% 62% 37%
No 47% 43% 51% 49% 40% 73% 23% 38%
Unsure 15% 16% 12% 16% 16% 10% 14% 25%

Elon University Poll | www.elon.edu/elonpoll



Elon National Poll 1
February 2025 You

26. Should the U.S. continue to grant citizenship to children born in the United States to non-citizen parents under the following circumstances? — If
their parents are here for temporary work

Gender Age Education
Total Man Woman 18-44 45+ No 4-Yr Degree 4+ Yr Degree
Yes 46% 42% 50% 56% 37% 43% 54%
No 40% 46% 35% 30% 49% 42% 37%
Unsure 14% 12% 15% 14% 14% 16% 10%
Race Income Leaned Party ID
Total White (Non-Hispanic) Black Other LT $50k $50-$100k $100k+ Democrat Republican Independent
Yes 46% 41% 57% 55% 43% 45% 54% 64% 28% 44%
No 40% 47% 26% 31% 40% 44% 37% 22% 63% 36%
Unsure 14% 13% 17% 14% 17% 11% 9% 14% 9% 20%
Region Pres Vote 2024

Total Northeast Midwest South West Donald Trump Kamala Harris Other/Did not vote
Yes 46% 46% 45% 43% 53% 26% 66% 48%
No 40% 45% 45% 41% 31% 64% 19% 34%
Unsure 14% 9% 10% 16% 16% 10% 15% 18%
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27. Should the U.S. continue to grant citizenship to children born in the United States to non-citizen parents under the following circumstances? - If
their parents are here on student visas

Gender Age Education
Total Man Woman 18-44 45+ No 4-Yr Degree 4+ Yr Degree
Yes 47% 45% 49% 56% 39% 44% 53%
No 39% 44% 35% 28% 49% 41% 36%
Unsure 14% 11% 16% 16% 12% 15% 10%
Race Income Leaned Party ID
Total White (Non-Hispanic) Black Other LT $50k $50-$100k $100k+ Democrat Republican Independent
Yes 47% 40% 64% 56% 43% 46% 56% 68% 25% 44%
No 39% 47% 19% 31% 39% 44% 35% 19% 65% 34%
Unsure 14% 13% 17% 13% 18% 9% 10% 13% 11% 22%
Region Pres Vote 2024

Total Northeast Midwest South West Donald Trump Kamala Harris Other/Did not vote
Yes 47% 48% 46% 46% 49% 26% 70% 44%
No 39% 43% 43% 39% 33% 64% 16% 33%
Unsure 14% 9% 11% 15% 18% 10% 13% 22%
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28. Should the U.S. continue to grant citizenship to children born in the United States to non-citizen parents under the following circumstances? — If
their parents are here on tourist visas

Gender Age Education
Total Man Woman 18-44 45+ No 4-Yr Degree 4+ Yr Degree
Yes 34% 32% 36% 44% 25% 32% 38%
No 52% 56% 47% 41% 61% 52% 50%
Unsure 15% 12% 17% 16% 14% 16% 12%
Race Income Leaned Party ID
Total White (Non-Hispanic) Black Other LT $50k $50-$100k $100k+ Democrat Republican Independent
Yes 34% 29% 46% 39% 33% 34% 36% 53% 15% 26%
No 52% 57% 31% 48% 51% 54% 51% 30% 78% 50%
Unsure 15% 14% 23% 13% 16% 12% 13% 18% 7% 24%
Region Pres Vote 2024

Total Northeast Midwest South West Donald Trump Kamala Harris Other/Did not vote
Yes 34% 38% 32% 31% 35% 17% 52% 32%
No 52% 49% 57% 53% 45% 75% 29% 47%
Unsure 15% 13% 11% 15% 20% 8% 19% 21%
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29. Should the U.S. continue to grant citizenship to children born in the United States to non-citizen parents under the following circumstances? — If
their parents are here as permanent residents (Green Card)

Gender Age Education
Total Man Woman 18-44 45+ No 4-Yr Degree 4+ Yr Degree
Yes 75% 74% 76% 79% 71% 71% 83%
No 15% 18% 13% 14% 16% 18% 10%
Unsure 10% 8% 12% 7% 12% 11% 7%
Race Income Leaned Party ID
Total White (Non-Hispanic) Black Other LT $50k $50-$100k $100k+ Democrat Republican Independent
Yes 75% 2% 81% 81% 1% 7% 79% 80% 71% 2%
No 15% 17% 12% 12% 17% 15% 15% 12% 19% 16%
Unsure 10% 11% 8% 7% 12% 8% 6% 8% 10% 13%
Region Pres Vote 2024

Total Northeast Midwest South West Donald Trump Kamala Harris Other/Did not vote
Yes 75% 72% 78% 73% 79% 68% 83% 73%
No 15% 21% 13% 17% 10% 20% 11% 14%
Unsure 10% 7% 9% 10% 11% 12% 6% 14%
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30. Based on what you know right now, how do you expect the new Trump presidential administration will impact certain aspects of the economy in the

United States? For each aspect of the economy below, please indicate if you think President Trump’s policies overall are more likely to make things

better, makes things worse, or cause little change: — The U.S. economy overall

Gender Age Education
Total Man Woman 18-44 45+ No 4-Yr Degree 4+ Yr Degree

Make things better 44% 48% 40% 40% 47% 45% 41%

Make things worse 37% 35% 38% 35% 38% 34% 43%

Little change 11% 11% 10% 15% 7% 10% 11%
Unsure 9% 6% 11% 11% 7% 11% 4%

Race Income Leaned Party ID
Total White (Non-Hispanic) Black Other LT $50k $50-$100k $100k+ Democrat Republican Independent
Make things better 44% 52% 25% 32% 41% 48% 44% 11% 85% 34%
Make things worse 37% 32% 48% 43% 39% 35% 39% 69% 4% 34%
Little change 11% 7% 17% 15% 9% 10% 13% 13% 5% 19%
Unsure 9% 8% 10% 9% 11% 8% 5% 8% 6% 14%
Region Pres Vote 2024
Total Northeast Midwest South West Donald Trump Kamala Harris Other/Did not vote

Make things better 44% 43% 47% 47% 37% 82% 12% 29%

Make things worse 37% 46% 42% 28% 39% 5% 70% 37%

Little change 11% 9% 6% 13% 11% 6% 11% 19%
Unsure 9% 2% 5% 12% 13% 7% 7% 15%
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31. Based on what you know right now, how do you expect the new Trump presidential administration will impact certain aspects of the economy in the
United States? For each aspect of the economy below, please indicate if you think President Trump’s policies overall are more likely to make things
better, makes things worse, or cause little change: — Overall rate of inflation

Gender Age Education
Total Man Woman 18-44 45+ No 4-Yr Degree 4+ Yr Degree
Make things better 35% 37% 33% 29% 40% 36% 32%
Make things worse 40% 39% 41% 38% 41% 37% 45%
Little change 16% 16% 15% 19% 13% 16% 15%
Unsure 10% 8% 11% 13% 7% 11% 7%
Race Income Leaned Party ID
Total White (Non-Hispanic) Black Other LT $50k $50-$100k $100k+ Democrat Republican Independent
Make things better 35% 42% 17% 26% 32% 41% 33% 8% 71% 23%
Make things worse 40% 33% 59% 48% 43% 37% 40% 70% 6% 42%
Little change 16% 16% 13% 15% 14% 14% 20% 16% 14% 18%
Unsure 10% 9% 11% 11% 11% 7% 8% 7% 9% 17%
Region Pres Vote 2024

Total Northeast Midwest South West Donald Trump Kamala Harris Other/Did not vote
Make things better 35% 28% 39% 36% 33% 69% 8% 18%
Make things worse 40% 43% 41% 36% 42% 9% 71% 42%
Little change 16% 23% 14% 15% 13% 16% 14% 18%
Unsure 10% 6% 6% 13% 12% 6% 7% 22%
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32. Based on what you know right now, how do you expect the new Trump presidential administration will impact certain aspects of the economy in the
United States? For each aspect of the economy below, please indicate if you think President Trump’s policies overall are more likely to make things
better, makes things worse, or cause little change: — Federal budget deficit

Gender Age Education
Total Man Woman 18-44 45+ No 4-Yr Degree 4+ Yr Degree
Make things better 38% 41% 34% 33% 42% 39% 36%
Make things worse 34% 34% 34% 32% 36% 31% 40%
Little change 14% 15% 13% 17% 11% 14% 15%
Unsure 14% 10% 18% 18% 10% 16% 10%
Race Income Leaned Party ID
Total White (Non-Hispanic) Black Other LT $50k $50-$100k $100k+ Democrat Republican Independent
Make things better 38% 45% 20% 29% 35% 45% 36% 11% 74% 24%
Make things worse 34% 30% 45% 38% 36% 31% 36% 60% 6% 34%
Little change 14% 12% 18% 18% 14% 11% 18% 16% 10% 21%
Unsure 14% 13% 17% 15% 15% 13% 10% 13% 11% 21%
Region Pres Vote 2024

Total Northeast Midwest South West Donald Trump Kamala Harris Other/Did not vote
Make things better 38% 35% 39% 41% 33% 73% 11% 21%
Make things worse 34% 39% 35% 31% 35% 7% 63% 32%
Little change 14% 18% 12% 14% 12% 10% 14% 23%
Unsure 14% 8% 13% 14% 20% 10% 13% 24%
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33. Based on what you know right now, how do you expect the new Trump presidential administration will impact certain aspects of the economy in the
United States? For each aspect of the economy below, please indicate if you think President Trump’s policies overall are more likely to make things
better, makes things worse, or cause little change: — The number of jobs in the country

Gender Age Education
Total Man Woman 18-44 45+ No 4-Yr Degree 4+ Yr Degree
Make things better 44% 49% 39% 43% 45% 46% 39%
Make things worse 29% 26% 32% 25% 33% 27% 34%
Little change 15% 16% 15% 18% 14% 14% 18%
Unsure 11% 9% 14% 14% 9% 13% 8%
Race Income Leaned Party ID
Total White (Non-Hispanic) Black Other LT $50k $50-$100k $100k+ Democrat Republican Independent
Make things better 44% 51% 29% 34% 42% 49% 42% 16% 83% 28%
Make things worse 29% 25% 40% 34% 32% 25% 33% 54% 3% 28%
Little change 15% 14% 20% 17% 14% 15% 18% 19% 9% 21%
Unsure 11% 10% 10% 14% 13% 10% 8% 11% 5% 23%
Region Pres Vote 2024

Total Northeast Midwest South West Donald Trump Kamala Harris Other/Did not vote
Make things better 44% 40% 45% 47% 40% 78% 16% 29%
Make things worse 29% 36% 32% 24% 30% 3% 55% 31%
Little change 15% 17% 13% 17% 14% 12% 18% 18%
Unsure 11% 7% 10% 12% 16% 7% 11% 21%
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34. Based on what you know right now, how do you expect the new Trump presidential administration will impact certain aspects of the economy in the
United States? For each aspect of the economy below, please indicate if you think President Trump’s policies overall are more likely to make things
better, makes things worse, or cause little change: — Trade deficits with other nations
Gender Age Education
Total Man Woman 18-44 45+ No 4-Yr Degree 4+ Yr Degree
Make things better 30% 35% 26% 27% 33% 30% 32%
Make things worse 39% 37% 41% 38% 40% 38% 42%
Little change 13% 14% 11% 13% 12% 12% 13%
Unsure 18% 13% 22% 22% 14% 20% 14%
Race Income Leaned Party ID
Total White (Non-Hispanic) Black Other LT $50k $50-$100k $100k+ Democrat Republican Independent
Make things better 30% 36% 12% 25% 28% 35% 32% 8% 61% 20%
Make things worse 39% 33% 55% 47% 42% 39% 36% 67% 9% 39%
Little change 13% 11% 15% 15% 11% 11% 17% 13% 11% 13%
Unsure 18% 20% 18% 13% 19% 15% 15% 11% 19% 28%
Region Pres Vote 2024

Total Northeast Midwest South West Donald Trump Kamala Harris Other/Did not vote
Make things better 30% 25% 31% 36% 24% 60% 9% 12%
Make things worse 39% 44% 41% 34% 42% 11% 67% 43%
Little change 13% 16% 11% 12% 12% 12% 12% 15%
Unsure 18% 14% 16% 18% 22% 17% 12% 30%
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35. Based on what you know right now, how do you expect the new Trump presidential administration will impact certain aspects of the economy in the
United States? For each aspect of the economy below, please indicate if you think President Trump’s policies overall are more likely to make things
better, makes things worse, or cause little change: — Taxes on average income households

Gender Age Education
Total Man Woman 18-44 45+ No 4-Yr Degree 4+ Yr Degree
Make things better 34% 39% 30% 31% 38% 35% 33%
Make things worse 37% 33% 41% 33% 40% 35% 42%
Little change 15% 17% 12% 18% 12% 14% 15%
Unsure 14% 12% 16% 18% 10% 16% 10%
Race Income Leaned Party ID
Total White (Non-Hispanic) Black Other LT $50k $50-$100k $100k+ Democrat Republican Independent
Make things better 34% 40% 13% 30% 32% 38% 35% 9% 70% 21%
Make things worse 37% 32% 58% 38% 39% 34% 38% 65% 8% 36%
Little change 15% 14% 14% 17% 16% 14% 17% 15% 12% 21%
Unsure 14% 13% 15% 15% 13% 14% 10% 11% 11% 23%
Region Pres Vote 2024

Total Northeast Midwest South West Donald Trump Kamala Harris Other/Did not vote
Make things better 34% 33% 37% 37% 30% 68% 7% 19%
Make things worse 37% 42% 41% 33% 37% 7% 68% 37%
Little change 15% 18% 10% 15% 16% 14% 14% 18%
Unsure 14% 7% 12% 16% 18% 10% 11% 27%
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36. Based on what you know right now, how do you expect the new Trump presidential administration will impact certain aspects of the economy in the
United States? For each aspect of the economy below, please indicate if you think President Trump’s policies overall are more likely to make things

better, makes things worse, or cause little change: — Taxes on high income households

Gender Age Education
Total Man Woman 18-44 45+ No 4-Yr Degree 4+ Yr Degree
Make things better 39% 40% 38% 33% 45% 35% 48%
Make things worse 19% 19% 20% 25% 14% 18% 21%
Little change 27% 31% 24% 24% 30% 30% 22%
Unsure 14% 10% 18% 17% 12% 17% 8%
Race Income Leaned Party ID
Total White (Non-Hispanic) Black Other LT $50k $50-$100k $100k+ Democrat Republican Independent
Make things better 39% 41% 31% 40% 36% 42% 44% 40% 43% 32%
Make things worse 19% 16% 32% 22% 20% 18% 22% 31% 8% 17%
Little change 27% 29% 21% 25% 28% 28% 25% 20% 36% 26%
Unsure 14% 14% 16% 14% 16% 12% 9% 9% 14% 25%
Region Pres Vote 2024

Total Northeast Midwest South West Donald Trump Kamala Harris Other/Did not vote
Make things better 39% 35% 40% 43% 36% 47% 41% 22%
Make things worse 19% 31% 20% 15% 17% 8% 29% 23%
Little change 27% 25% 27% 28% 27% 31% 21% 31%
Unsure 14% 8% 13% 14% 21% 13% 10% 24%

Elon University Poll | www.elon.edu/elonpoll

39



Elon National Poll 1

February 2025

You

37. Based on what you know right now, how do you expect the new Trump presidential administration will impact certain aspects of the economy in the
United States? For each aspect of the economy below, please indicate if you think President Trump’s policies overall are more likely to make things

better, makes things worse, or cause little change: — Taxes on small businesses

Gender Age Education
Total Man Woman 18-44 45+ No 4-Yr Degree 4+ Yr Degree
Make things better 29% 31% 26% 23% 33% 27% 31%
Make things worse 40% 38% 42% 41% 39% 39% 43%
Little change 18% 21% 16% 19% 17% 18% 19%
Unsure 13% 11% 16% 17% 10% 16% 8%
Race Income Leaned Party ID
Total White (Non-Hispanic) Black Other LT $50k $50-$100k $100k+ Democrat Republican Independent
Make things better 29% 34% 15% 21% 23% 34% 31% 7% 57% 20%
Make things worse 40% 37% 49% 44% 49% 33% 36% 63% 16% 40%
Little change 18% 17% 18% 21% 15% 20% 24% 20% 16% 18%
Unsure 13% 12% 18% 13% 13% 13% 10% 10% 11% 22%
Region Pres Vote 2024

Total Northeast Midwest South West Donald Trump Kamala Harris Other/Did not vote
Make things better 29% 26% 30% 31% 26% 57% 7% 13%
Make things worse 40% 41% 40% 39% 42% 16% 63% 42%
Little change 18% 25% 19% 17% 14% 16% 20% 19%
Unsure 13% 8% 11% 14% 19% 10% 10% 25%
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38. Based on what you know right now, how do you expect the new Trump presidential administration will impact certain aspects of the economy in the
United States? For each aspect of the economy below, please indicate if you think President Trump’s policies overall are more likely to make things
better, makes things worse, or cause little change: — Taxes on large businesses

Gender Age Education
Total Man Woman 18-44 45+ No 4-Yr Degree 4+ Yr Degree
Make things better 46% 48% 44% 38% 53% 42% 54%
Make things worse 17% 19% 15% 23% 12% 18% 16%
Little change 22% 23% 21% 20% 24% 23% 19%
Unsure 15% 10% 20% 20% 11% 17% 11%
Race Income Leaned Party ID
Total White (Non-Hispanic) Black Other LT $50k $50-$100k $100k+ Democrat Republican Independent
Make things better 46% 50% 36% 41% 40% 53% 48% 42% 55% 36%
Make things worse 17% 14% 26% 21% 19% 13% 21% 28% 7% 13%
Little change 22% 22% 22% 20% 24% 19% 23% 18% 25% 25%
Unsure 15% 13% 16% 18% 17% 14% 8% 11% 12% 26%
Region Pres Vote 2024

Total Northeast Midwest South West Donald Trump Kamala Harris Other/Did not vote
Make things better 46% 43% 47% 49% 43% 57% 44% 28%
Make things worse 17% 24% 15% 17% 15% 6% 28% 19%
Little change 22% 25% 25% 20% 19% 26% 16% 24%
Unsure 15% 8% 13% 15% 23% 11% 12% 28%
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39. Based on what you know right now, how do you expect the new Trump presidential administration will impact certain aspects of the economy in the
United States? For each aspect of the economy below, please indicate if you think President Trump’s policies overall are more likely to make things
better, makes things worse, or cause little change: — Level of government regulation of businesses and industry

Gender Age Education
Total Man Woman 18-44 45+ No 4-Yr Degree 4+ Yr Degree
Make things better 39% 46% 33% 33% 44% 38% 41%
Make things worse 30% 27% 32% 30% 30% 27% 34%
Little change 13% 15% 11% 15% 11% 14% 11%
Unsure 19% 12% 24% 22% 16% 21% 14%
Race Income Leaned Party ID
Total White (Non-Hispanic) Black Other LT $50k $50-$100k $100k+ Democrat Republican Independent
Make things better 39% 45% 20% 32% 35% 43% 42% 15% 70% 30%
Make things worse 30% 25% 38% 36% 31% 27% 30% 54% 5% 26%
Little change 13% 13% 18% 11% 13% 12% 14% 14% 11% 15%
Unsure 19% 16% 24% 21% 21% 18% 13% 17% 14% 29%
Region Pres Vote 2024

Total Northeast Midwest South West Donald Trump Kamala Harris Other/Did not vote
Make things better 39% 34% 40% 44% 34% 70% 16% 21%
Make things worse 30% 33% 31% 26% 31% 4% 55% 32%
Little change 13% 16% 11% 12% 14% 12% 12% 16%
Unsure 19% 18% 17% 18% 21% 14% 17% 31%
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40. Based on what you know right now, how do you expect the new Trump presidential administration will impact certain aspects of the economy in the
United States? For each aspect of the economy below, please indicate if you think President Trump’s policies overall are more likely to make things
better, makes things worse, or cause little change: — Inefficiency in the federal government
Gender Age Education
Total Man Woman 18-44 45+ No 4-Yr Degree 4+ Yr Degree
Make things better 39% 44% 34% 33% 44% 39% 39%
Make things worse 33% 30% 35% 34% 31% 31% 36%
Little change 14% 16% 12% 18% 11% 13% 16%
Unsure 14% 10% 19% 15% 14% 17% 10%
Race Income Leaned Party ID
Total White (Non-Hispanic) Black Other LT $50k $50-$100k $100k+ Democrat Republican Independent
Make things better 39% 48% 18% 28% 36% 45% 38% 11% 77% 25%
Make things worse 33% 30% 39% 35% 34% 31% 34% 60% 5% 29%
Little change 14% 11% 17% 19% 14% 11% 20% 15% 9% 23%
Unsure 14% 11% 26% 17% 16% 14% 7% 14% 9% 23%
Region Pres Vote 2024

Total Northeast Midwest South West Donald Trump Kamala Harris Other/Did not vote
Make things better 39% 32% 41% 44% 35% 76% 10% 22%
Make things worse 33% 41% 33% 28% 33% 6% 61% 33%
Little change 14% 19% 11% 13% 14% 9% 15% 21%
Unsure 14% 8% 14% 15% 18% 9% 15% 24%
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41. Based on what you know right now, how do you expect the new Trump presidential administration will impact certain aspects of the economy in the
United States? For each aspect of the economy below, please indicate if you think President Trump’s policies overall are more likely to make things

better, makes things worse, or cause little change: — Affordability of housing

Gender Age Education
Total Man Woman 18-44 45+ No 4-Yr Degree 4+ Yr Degree
Make things better 32% 34% 30% 33% 31% 34% 28%
Make things worse 34% 33% 35% 33% 35% 31% 40%
Little change 18% 21% 16% 17% 19% 17% 20%
Unsure 16% 12% 20% 17% 15% 18% 12%
Race Income Leaned Party ID
Total White (Non-Hispanic) Black Other LT $50k $50-$100k $100k+ Democrat Republican Independent
Make things better 32% 36% 18% 30% 32% 39% 28% 11% 62% 17%
Make things worse 34% 30% 42% 39% 37% 28% 38% 61% 6% 32%
Little change 18% 19% 15% 19% 13% 18% 24% 15% 19% 25%
Unsure 16% 15% 25% 13% 18% 15% 11% 13% 13% 26%
Region Pres Vote 2024

Total Northeast Midwest South West Donald Trump Kamala Harris Other/Did not vote
Make things better 32% 33% 35% 33% 27% 58% 12% 19%
Make things worse 34% 35% 36% 31% 36% 5% 63% 35%
Little change 18% 23% 13% 19% 17% 21% 13% 22%
Unsure 16% 9% 15% 17% 20% 16% 12% 24%
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42. Based on what you know right now, how do you expect the new Trump presidential administration will impact certain aspects of the economy in the

United States? For each aspect of the economy below, please indicate if you think President Trump’s policies overall are more likely to make things

better, makes things worse, or cause little change: — Shortages of goods due to supply chain disruptions

Gender Age Education
Total Man Woman 18-44 45+ No 4-Yr Degree 4+ Yr Degree

Make things better 26% 29% 23% 25% 27% 26% 26%

Make things worse 45% 41% 48% 45% 45% 43% 49%

Little change 15% 18% 12% 14% 16% 15% 15%
Unsure 14% 12% 16% 16% 13% 17% 10%

Race Income Leaned Party ID
Total White (Non-Hispanic) Black Other LT $50k $50-$100k $100k+ Democrat Republican Independent
Make things better 26% 30% 12% 23% 24% 31% 25% 7% 53% 15%
Make things worse 45% 42% 54% 48% 46% 42% 48% 74% 13% 45%
Little change 15% 16% 18% 10% 14% 14% 17% 11% 19% 16%
Unsure 14% 12% 16% 19% 16% 12% 9% 8% 15% 24%
Region Pres Vote 2024
Total Northeast Midwest South West Donald Trump Kamala Harris Other/Did not vote

Make things better 26% 24% 30% 27% 22% 53% 6% 11%
Make things worse 45% 51% 44% 40% 48% 14% 76% 45%

Little change 15% 16% 16% 15% 13% 19% 10% 17%
Unsure 14% 9% 10% 17% 17% 14% 8% 27%
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43. Based on what you know right now, how do you expect the new Trump presidential administration will impact certain aspects of the economy in the

United States? For each aspect of the economy below, please indicate if you think President Trump’s policies overall are more likely to make things

better, makes things worse, or cause little change: — U.S. oil and gas production

Gender Age Education
Total Man Woman 18-44 45+ No 4-Yr Degree 4+ Yr Degree

Make things better 43% 47% 39% 38% 47% 43% 43%

Make things worse 28% 27% 30% 31% 26% 30% 26%

Little change 17% 18% 16% 17% 17% 13% 24%
Unsure 12% 8% 15% 14% 10% 14% 7%

Race Income Leaned Party ID
Total White (Non-Hispanic) Black Other LT $50k $50-$100k $100k+ Democrat Republican Independent
Make things better 43% 51% 23% 32% 39% 49% 42% 15% 81% 28%
Make things worse 28% 23% 42% 36% 35% 25% 25% 49% 6% 30%
Little change 17% 15% 21% 21% 12% 17% 25% 25% 6% 23%
Unsure 12% 11% 14% 12% 14% 10% 8% 11% 7% 19%
Region Pres Vote 2024
Total Northeast Midwest South West Donald Trump Kamala Harris Other/Did not vote

Make things better 43% 38% 43% 48% 38% 7% 16% 26%

Make things worse 28% 35% 36% 23% 27% 6% 47% 37%

Little change 17% 20% 13% 16% 19% 7% 28% 15%
Unsure 12% 7% 8% 13% 16% 9% 9% 22%
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44. Based on what you know right now, how do you expect the new Trump presidential administration will impact certain aspects of the economy in the
United States? For each aspect of the economy below, please indicate if you think President Trump’s policies overall are more likely to make things
better, makes things worse, or cause little change: — Renewable energy production, such as wind or solar power

Gender Age Education
Total Man Woman 18-44 45+ No 4-Yr Degree 4+ Yr Degree
Make things better 25% 27% 23% 29% 21% 26% 23%
Make things worse 38% 38% 37% 36% 39% 35% 43%
Little change 21% 22% 20% 18% 23% 21% 21%
Unsure 17% 13% 20% 16% 17% 19% 13%
Race Income Leaned Party ID
Total White (Non-Hispanic) Black Other LT $50k $50-$100k $100k+ Democrat Republican Independent
Make things better 25% 27% 19% 21% 25% 29% 23% 11% 43% 17%
Make things worse 38% 35% 49% 39% 36% 34% 44% 63% 11% 39%
Little change 21% 23% 12% 19% 19% 22% 22% 14% 29% 21%
Unsure 17% 14% 20% 21% 20% 15% 11% 12% 17% 23%
Region Pres Vote 2024

Total Northeast Midwest South West Donald Trump Kamala Harris Other/Did not vote
Make things better 25% 21% 26% 28% 20% 43% 9% 18%
Make things worse 38% 43% 40% 31% 42% 11% 66% 36%
Little change 21% 25% 20% 20% 19% 29% 13% 19%
Unsure 17% 10% 14% 20% 18% 16% 12% 26%
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45. Based on what you know right now, how do you expect the new Trump presidential administration will impact certain aspects of the economy in the
United States? For each aspect of the economy below, please indicate if you think President Trump’s policies overall are more likely to make things
better, makes things worse, or cause little change: — Manufacturing in the United States

Gender Age Education
Total Man Woman 18-44 45+ No 4-Yr Degree 4+ Yr Degree
Make things better 47% 51% 43% 46% 48% 47% 47%
Make things worse 25% 24% 27% 24% 26% 24% 27%
Little change 17% 18% 16% 16% 18% 16% 20%
Unsure 11% 7% 14% 14% 8% 13% 6%
Race Income Leaned Party ID
Total White (Non-Hispanic) Black Other LT $50k $50-$100k $100k+ Democrat Republican Independent
Make things better 47% 54% 28% 39% 41% 53% 49% 19% 84% 35%
Make things worse 25% 22% 37% 29% 30% 21% 24% 45% 4% 25%
Little change 17% 16% 21% 19% 17% 16% 19% 25% 7% 23%
Unsure 11% 9% 14% 13% 12% 9% 9% 11% 5% 18%
Region Pres Vote 2024

Total Northeast Midwest South West Donald Trump Kamala Harris Other/Did not vote
Make things better 47% 43% 46% 54% 40% 82% 18% 33%
Make things worse 25% 32% 27% 19% 29% 5% 45% 27%
Little change 17% 18% 18% 17% 16% 7% 27% 19%
Unsure 11% 8% 10% 10% 15% 6% 10% 21%
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46. Based on what you know right now, how do you expect the new Trump presidential administration will impact certain aspects of the economy in the
United States? For each aspect of the economy below, please indicate if you think President Trump’s policies overall are more likely to make things
better, makes things worse, or cause little change: — U.S. leadership in artificial intelligence and similar technologies

Gender Age Education
Total Man Woman 18-44 45+ No 4-Yr Degree 4+ Yr Degree
Make things better 36% 42% 30% 35% 37% 35% 37%
Make things worse 26% 23% 28% 27% 24% 25% 26%
Little change 19% 22% 16% 18% 19% 17% 22%
Unsure 20% 14% 26% 20% 20% 23% 14%
Race Income Leaned Party ID
Total White (Non-Hispanic) Black Other LT $50k $50-$100k $100k+ Democrat Republican Independent
Make things better 36% 40% 22% 32% 34% 40% 35% 13% 65% 27%
Make things worse 26% 23% 33% 29% 26% 27% 25% 46% 5% 21%
Little change 19% 17% 22% 21% 19% 15% 24% 24% 13% 21%
Unsure 20% 20% 23% 18% 21% 18% 17% 17% 17% 30%
Region Pres Vote 2024

Total Northeast Midwest South West Donald Trump Kamala Harris Other/Did not vote
Make things better 36% 33% 36% 41% 29% 63% 15% 21%
Make things worse 26% 32% 29% 21% 26% 7% 45% 26%
Little change 19% 23% 15% 16% 22% 13% 22% 23%
Unsure 20% 12% 20% 22% 23% 17% 17% 30%
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47. Based on what you know right now, how do you expect the new Trump presidential administration will impact certain aspects of the economy in the
United States? For each aspect of the economy below, please indicate if you think President Trump’s policies overall are more likely to make things
better, makes things worse, or cause little change: — Environmental protection and steps to address climate change
Gender Age Education
Total Man Woman 18-44 45+ No 4-Yr Degree 4+ Yr Degree
Make things better 23% 26% 19% 25% 20% 25% 18%
Make things worse 39% 37% 41% 36% 42% 35% 48%
Little change 22% 24% 20% 21% 23% 21% 24%
Unsure 16% 13% 19% 18% 15% 19% 10%
Race Income Leaned Party ID
Total White (Non-Hispanic) Black Other LT $50k $50-$100k $100k+ Democrat Republican Independent
Make things better 23% 24% 20% 21% 23% 27% 18% 9% 40% 17%
Make things worse 39% 36% 50% 41% 37% 37% 45% 65% 11% 39%
Little change 22% 24% 13% 22% 21% 21% 26% 16% 31% 20%
Unsure 16% 16% 18% 17% 18% 15% 12% 10% 18% 24%
Region Pres Vote 2024

Total Northeast Midwest South West Donald Trump Kamala Harris Other/Did not vote
Make things better 23% 25% 24% 25% 16% 41% 8% 15%
Make things worse 39% 40% 41% 34% 46% 12% 69% 35%
Little change 22% 24% 24% 23% 19% 31% 14% 21%
Unsure 16% 12% 11% 19% 19% 16% 10% 29%
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48. At the end of his presidency, Joe Biden warned about a growing oligarchy in the United States with ultrawealthy technology leaders gaining power
and threatening basic rights and freedoms. How concerned are you about this issue?

Gender Age Education
Total Man Woman 18-44 45+ No 4-Yr Degree 4+ Yr Degree
Very concerned 36% 37% 35% 32% 40% 34% 40%
Somewhat concerned 23% 22% 24% 31% 16% 22% 24%
Not very concerned 13% 14% 13% 16% 11% 13% 13%
Not at all concerned 19% 21% 16% 10% 26% 19% 17%
Unsure 9% 6% 12% 11% 7% 11% 5%
Race Income Leaned Party ID
Total White (Non-Hispanic) Black Other LT $50k $50-$100k $100k+ Democrat Republican Independent
Very concerned 36% 32% 44% 42% 41% 31% 37% 61% 11% 35%
Somewhat concerned 23% 22% 26% 23% 22% 24% 24% 25% 19% 25%
Not very concerned 13% 15% 10% 10% 13% 11% 17% 4% 24% 14%
Not at all concerned 19% 22% 7% 15% 14% 25% 17% 3% 39% 14%
Unsure 9% 8% 13% 9% 11% 10% 5% 7% 8% 13%
Region Pres Vote 2024

Total Northeast Midwest South West Donald Trump Kamala Harris Other/Did not vote
Very concerned 36% 34% 38% 35% 39% 14% 64% 27%
Somewhat concerned 23% 28% 24% 21% 22% 20% 23% 28%
Not very concerned 13% 14% 12% 13% 15% 21% 6% 12%
Not at all concerned 19% 20% 18% 22% 13% 38% 1% 13%
Unsure 9% 4% 8% 10% 12% 6% 6% 20%
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49. Some government officials have proposed stopping production of pennies because a 1-cent penny costs over 3 cents to make. Do you personally
find pennies useful enough to keep in circulation or would you prefer to round up or down to a higher value coin?

Gender Age Education
Total Man Woman 18-44 45+ No 4-Yr Degree 4+ Yr Degree
| find pennies useful 32% 30% 33% 29% 35% 34% 27%
Round up/down 51% 56% 47% 52% 50% 47% 59%
Unsure 17% 14% 20% 19% 15% 19% 14%
Race Income Leaned Party ID
Total White (Non-Hispanic) Black Other LT $50k $50-$100k $100k+ Democrat Republican Independent
| find pennies useful 32% 30% 47% 30% 38% 32% 27% 33% 31% 31%
Round up/down 51% 55% 36% 49% 45% 52% 61% 50% 56% 42%
Unsure 17% 16% 16% 21% 17% 17% 12% 17% 13% 27%
Region Pres Vote 2024

Total Northeast Midwest South West Donald Trump Kamala Harris Other/Did not vote
I find pennies useful 32% 33% 31% 32% 31% 33% 33% 29%
Round up/down 51% 52% 53% 51% 50% 54% 51% 45%
Unsure 17% 16% 16% 17% 20% 13% 16% 26%
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50. Do you approve or disapprove of the job Donald Trump is doing as President of the United States?

You

Gender Age Education
Total Man Woman 18-44 45+ No 4-Yr Degree 4+ Yr Degree
Approve 45% 52% 39% 42% 49% 48% 40%
Disapprove 41% 37% 44% 39% 42% 38% 46%
Unsure 14% 12% 16% 19% 10% 14% 14%
Race Income Leaned Party ID
Total White (Non-Hispanic) Black Other LT $50k $50-$100k Democrat Republican Independent
Approve 45% 53% 26% 35% 44% 51% 11% 88% 36%
Disapprove 41% 36% 51% 47% 42% 35% 75% 4% 42%
Unsure 14% 11% 23% 18% 14% 15% 14% 9% 22%
Region Pres Vote 2024

Total Northeast Midwest South West Donald Trump Kamala Harris Other/Did not vote
Approve 45% 42% 47% 50% 39% 11% 33%
Disapprove 41% 49% 42% 34% 43% 76% 45%
Unsure 14% 9% 11% 16% 18% 13% 22%
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Elon University February 2025 National Poll- Sample Characteristics

Gender
N %

Male 487 48.7%
Female 513 51.3%
Race - US

N %

White 668 66.8%
Black 125 12.5%
Hispanic 105 10.5%
Asian 29 2.9%
Native American 9 0.9%
Two or more races 31 3.1%
Other 32 3.2%
Middle Eastern 1 0.1%

3 category age

N %

18 to 44 444 44.4%
45 to 64 324 32.4%
65+ 231 23.1%

Hispanic - US

N %

Yes 161 16.1%
No 839 83.9%
Education

N %
No HS 94 9.4%
High school graduate 300 30.0%
Some college 181 18.1%
2-year 95 9.5%
4-year 209 20.9%
Post-grad 120 12.0%




Elon University February 2025 National Poll- Sample Characteristics

3 point party ID

N %
Democrat 367 36.7%
Republican 319 31.9%
Independent 234 23.4%
Other 29 2.9%
Not sure 51 5.1%
7 point Party ID
N %
Strong Democrat 229 22.9%
Not very strong Democrat 138 13.8%
Lean Democrat 75 7.5%
Independent 140 14.0%
Lean Republican 76 7.6%
Not very strong Republican 117 11.7%
Strong Republican 202 20.2%
Not sure 24 2.4%
2024 President Vote Post Election
N %
Kamala Harris 389 38.9%
Donald Trump 405 40.5%
Robert F. Kennedy, Jr. 2 0.2%
Jill Stein 4 0.4%
Cornel West 2 0.2%
Chase Oliver 4 0.4%
Other 6 0.6%
Did not vote for President 188 18.8%
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